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USER GUIDE
Thank you for choosing a Koochi product. Please take a little time to read 
the important safety notes detailed below. This will ensure many years of 
happy, safe use.
The instruction manual should be kept safely with child car seat for its life 
period: There is a pocket at the back of the Upstart car seat for 
storage of instruction manual.
This product is only compatible with Upstart car seat (sold separately). 

SAFETY: TAKE NOTE

WARNING: A CHILDS SAFETY IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY
• When fitted with the Upstart car seat, this combination has been approved  
 for mass group 0+ which is suitable for transportation in cars of children   
 from birth up to 13kg (approximately 15 months old).
WARNING: After an accident the child car seat & base should be replaced.
WARNING: NEVER use this child car seat base on a side facing vehicle seat.
WARNING: NEVER use this child car seat base on a passenger seat fitted 
with an active airbag.
WARNING: NEVER leave your child unattended, even for the shortest time.
WARNING: ALWAYS secure your child with the safety harness when using 
the child car seat.
WARNING: DO NOT attempt to dismantle, modify or add to any part of the 
child car seat or change the way your vehicle seat belts are made or used.
WARNING: Any rigid items and plastic parts of the child car seat must be 
so located and installed that they are not liable, during everyday use of the 
vehicle, to become trapped by a movable seat or in a door of vehicle.
WARNING: If any load bearing points other than those described in the
instructions are used, this can significantly reduce the protection factor of the 
child car seat.

• The child car seat must always be placed in a rearward facing position.

IMPORTANT: 
KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE
Read these instructions carefully. 
Your child’s safety may be affected if 
you do not follow these instructions

GB



• The child car seat base must always be placed and secured with the 
 support leg in front.

• Always make sure that the child car seat harness is correctly tensioned to   
 ensure maximum protection for your child.

• The child car seat buckle has been designed to be released quickly in an  
 emergency. IT IS NOT CHILD PROOF. More inquisitive children might learn  
 to undo the buckle. Children should be told never to play with it or any other  
 part of the child car seat.

• Never use any replacement parts other than those that are approved by   
 Koochi.

• Safely secure any luggage and other objects that might cause injury to the  
 occupant of the child car seat & base in the event of a crash.
• Do not place anything such as a towel or cushion under the child car seat  
 base. This could affect the performance of the child car seat base in an   
 accident.
• Do not place any objects in the foot well in front of the child car seat   
 base.
• Koochi advise that child car seats or base should not be brought or sold   
 second-hand. Many seats sold through local advertising and car-boot sales  
 have been found to be dangerous.
• Cover the child car seat base if it is left in direct sun light for prolonged   
 period as the child car seat base surfaces may get very hot. Check the child  
 car seat base surface before placing your child in the seat.
• Security is only guaranteed if the child car seat base is fitted in accordance  
 with these instructions.
• Do not allow children to play with or adjust the car seat base.
• Failure to comply with the above instructions will automatically void the 
 warranty and exempt Koochi from any liability.
• NOTE: The car seat base can mark vehicle seat upholstery. Koochi   
 cannot be held responsible for damage or marking to vehicle seat   
 upholstery.



NOTICE:
1. This is an ISOFIX CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM. It is approved to Regulation  
 No. 44, 04 series of amendments for general use in vehicles fitted with   
 ISOFIX anchorages systems.
2. It will fit vehicles with positions approved as ISOFIX positions (as detailed  
 in the vehicle handbook), depending on the category of the child seat   
 and of the fixture.
 We recommend customer to check compatibility of the child restraint with  
 the intended vehicle prior to fitting. The compatibility list can be found on  
 the back of the instruction manual or our website:
 http://cosat.to/Upstartbasecompatibility  
3. When fitted with the Upstart car seat, the mass group and the ISOFIX size  
 class for which this device is intended is: Group 0+ (0 – 13kg), Class C.
4. Never use this child car seat on passenger seat fitted with active airbag.
5. lf in doubt, consult either the child restraint manufacturer or retailer.

CARE
Your child car seat base has been designed to meet safety standards and 
with correct use and maintenance will give many years of trouble free 
performance.
Storing a damp child car seat base will encourage mildew to form.
After exposure to damp conditions, dry off with a soft cloth and allow to dry 
thoroughly before storing.
Store your child car seat base in a dry, safe place.
Leaving the child car seat in sunlight for prolonged periods may cause 
fabrics to fade.

MAINTENANCE
Inspect the child car seat base regularly for signs of damage. Stop using the 
product if any of the component have become damaged.
When fitted to vehicle seat, check the fitting child car seat base regularly to 
ensure the fitting is secured and the child car seat harness are not 
obstructed or twisted.
DO NOT take apart, or attempt to take apart the car seat base when 
cleaning. It is unnecessary and dangerous to do so.

CLEANING
Plastic and metal parts may be sponged clean with warm water and a mild 
detergent.
Never clean with abrasive, ammonia based, bleach based or spirit type 
cleaners.



OPERATION

1. GETTING TO KNOW YOUR CHILD CAR SEAT BASE
1 Child car seat base
2 Anti rebound bar 
3 Release button
4 Front support leg
5 Child car seat locks
6 ISOFIX locking arms
7 ISOFIX connection indicator
8 ISOFIX guides

2. PREPARING THE CHILD CAR SEAT BASE FOR FITTING
Turn the child car seat base over.
Unfold the Anti rebound bar  (a).
Unfold the two ISOFIX locking arms (b).
Unfold the front support leg until it locks in place (c).

3. FITTING THE ISOFIX GUIDES
WARNING: Ensure that your vehicle has ISOFIX anchor points.
Refer to the vehicle list in these instructions for information of where the child 
car seat base will fit in your vehicle.
Locate the vehicle ISOFIX anchor points. They are usually located between 
the vehicle seat base and back. If in doubt, please consult the vehicle 
handbook.
Insert the two plastic ISOFIX guides and hook them onto the vehicle ISOFIX 
anchor points (a). The plastic guides can help identify the vehicle ISOFIX 
anchor points and make installation easier. They can also help with the 
protection of your vehicle seat.

4. FITTING THE CHILD CAR SEAT BASE TO THE VEHICLE SEAT
Place the child car seat base on to the vehicle seat.
Align the ISOFIX locking arms with the ISOFIX guides. Push the child car seat 
base back (a) until a ‘click’ is heard from each locking arm.
If the locking arms are located correctly the colour of ISOFIX connection 
indicators on the side of the locking arms will have turned to green (b).
Pull the child car seat base back slightly to check it’s securely attached to the 
vehicle seat.



5. EXTENDING THE FRONT SUPPORT LEG
Squeeze the front support leg adjuster button (a) and raise (b) or lower (c) 
the front support leg so that it makes firm contact with the vehicle floor. 
Release the adjuster button when the front support leg is in the correct 
position.
Pull the foot of the front support leg downwards until it locks in position.
WARNING: Do not place the front support leg on a floor storage compartment
lid. The front support leg MUST make full and firm contact with the vehicle 
floor (d).

WARNING: Make sure that the front support leg does not raise the base from 
the surface of the vehicle seat.

6. FITTING THE CHILD CAR SEAT TO THE CHILD CAR SEAT BASE
With the child car seat handle in the carrying position place the child car seat, 
rearward facing, on the child car seat base.
Push the child car seat until the securing rods are engaged and a ‘click’ is 
heard from each lock.
Lift the child car seat to ensure that all locks are fully engaged.
Note: If the child car seat is fitted correctly the yellow strips (a) on the top 
surface of the child car seat base should be hidden by the child car seat (b).

7. REMOVING THE CHILD CAR SEAT TO THE CHILD CAR SEAT BASE
Press the release button (a) and simultaneously then lift the child car seat off 
the child car seat base (b).

8. REMOVING THE CHILD CAR SEAT BASE FROM THE VEHICLE SEAT
Pull the release buttons back on the ISOFIX locking arms (a) and then pull the 
child car base out of the ISOFIX guides (b). 
The child car seat base can now be removed from the vehicle seat.



IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURA 
REFERENCIA.
Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones.
la seguridad de su hijo podría verse 
afectada si no sigue estas instrucciones.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO
Gracias por escoger un producto Koochi. Le recomendamos que lea 
atentamente las notas importantes relativas a la seguridad descritas a 
continuación. Esto le garantizará un uso seguro y duradero del producto.
Guarde el manual de instrucciones junto al asiento de niños para coches, 
en un lugar seguro y durante la totalidad de su vida útil; en la parte 
posterior del asiento de niños para coches Upstart encontrará un bolsillo 
para guardar el manual de instrucciones.
Este producto es compatible únicamente con el asiento de niños para 
coches Upstart (vendido por separado). Si su hijo necesita dormir, colóquelo 
en una cuna, cama  o capazo adecuados.

SEGURIDAD: TOME NOTA
ADVERTENCIA: LA SEGURIDAD DE SU HIJO ES RESPONSABILIDAD SUYA
•La combinación de este producto instalado con el asiento para coches   
 Upstart ha sido aprobada para niños de a partir de 0 años, lo que lo 
 convierte en adecuado para el transporte de niños en coches desde su   
 nacimiento hasta que alcancen 13 Kg. de peso (lo que aproximadamente  
 equivale a 15 meses de edad).
ADVERTENCIA: Después de un accidente, la base y asiento de niños para 
coches deberán reemplazarse.
ADVERTENCIA: No use NUNCA esta base de asiento de niños para coches 
en un asiento de coche posicionado lateralmente.
ADVERTENCIA: No use NUNCA esta base de asiento de niños para coches 
en un asiento de pasajeros que esté equipado con un airbag activado. 
ADVERTENCIA: Asegure SIEMPRE a su hijo al asiento de niños para coches 
utilizando el arnés de seguridad.
ADVERTENCIA: NO intente desmontar, modificar ni añadir partes ni piezas 
a la base y asiento de niños para coches, ni tampoco intente cambiar nunca 
el modo en que se utilizan y han sido fabricados los cinturones de seguridad 
de su vehículo.

E



ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier elemento rígido y pieza de plástico perteneciente 
a la base y asiento de niños para coches deberá ubicarse e instalarse de 
manera que no puedan quedar atrapadas por un asiento móvil o por la 
puerta del vehículo durante el uso diario del mismo vehículo.
ADVERTENCIA: La utilización de puntos de soporte de carga que no sean los 
descritos en las instrucciones reducirá considerablemente el factor de protec-
ción de la base y asiento de niños para coches.

• La base del asiento de niños para coches deberá colocarse y fijarse 
 siempre con la pata de apoyo en la parte delantera.
• La hebilla del asiento de niños para coches ha sido diseñada para   
 poderse desabrochar con rapidez en un caso de emergencia. NO HA 
 SIDO FABRICADA A PRUEBA DE NIÑOS. Los niños más curiosos podrían   
 aprender a desabrochar la hebilla. Por ese motivo, será de suma 
 importancia que explique a su hijo que jamás deberá jugar ni con la hebilla  
 ni con ninguna otra pieza del asiento de niños para coches.
• No utilice nunca recambios que no hayan recibido la autorización de   
 Koochi.
• Asegure cualquier pieza de equipaje u otro tipo de bulto a fin de que, en  
 caso de accidente, no puedan causar lesiones al ocupante de la base y   
 asiento de niños para coches.
• No coloque ningún objeto, como una toalla o un cojín, debajo de la base  
 del asiento de niños para coches. Ello podría afectar al rendimiento de la  
 base del asiento de niños para coches en caso de accidente.
• No coloque ningún objeto en el espacio para pies de la parte delantera de  
 la base del asiento de niños para coches.
• Koochi recomienda no comprar ni vender ni bases ni asientos de niños para  
 coches de segunda mano. Muchos de los asientos que se venden a través  
 de anuncios locales de particulares o en mercadillos son peligrosos.
• Si la base del asiento de niños para coches tuviese que quedar expuesta a  
 la luz directa del sol durante un largo período de tiempo, cúbrala ya que   
 las superficies de la base del asiento de niños para coches pueden 
 calentarse hasta alcanzar una temperatura extremadamente alta.   
 Compruebe la superficie de la base del asiento de niños para coches antes  
 de colocar al niño en el asiento.

• Solo se garantizará la seguridad si la base del asiento de niños para 
 coches ha sido instalada siguiendo estas instrucciones.
• No permita que los niños jueguen o ajusten la base del asiento de niños   
 para coches.

• NOTA: La base del asiento de niños para coches puede marcar la tapicería  
 del asiento del vehículo. Koochi no se hace responsable de ningún daño o  
 marca que pueda producirse en la tapicería del asiento del vehículo.



AVISO:
1. Este es un SISTEMA DE SUJECIÓN ISOFIX PARA NIÑOS. Ha sido aprobado  
 según la Normativa nº 44, 04 con relación a una serie de modificaciones  
 para uso general en vehículos que disponen de sistemas de anclaje   
 ISOFIX.
2. Es adecuado para vehículos con posiciones aprobadas como posiciones  
 ISOFIX (tal y como se detalla en el manual de instrucciones del vehículo),  
 dependiendo de la categoría del asiento para niños y del accesorio. 
 Recomendamos al cliente que, antes de instalarlo, compruebe la 
 compatibilidad del asiento de seguridad y el vehículo donde desea 
 instalarlo. La lista de compatibilidad está disponible en el dorso del 
 manual de instrucciones o en nuestro sitio Web:
 http://cosat.to/Upstartbasecompatibility  
3. Cuando se instala en combinación con el asiento para coches Upstart, el  
 peso del niño y la clase de medida ISOFIX para los cuales se ha diseñado  
 el dispositivo son: Niños a partir de 0 años (0 a 13 Kg), Clase C.
4. No use nunca este asiento de niños para coches en un asiento de 
 pasajeros que esté equipado con un airbag activado.
5. En caso de duda, consulte con el fabricante o el distribuidor de la silla de  
 seguridad.

CUIDADO
Esta base de asiento de niños para coches ha sido diseñada según las 
normativas vigentes de seguridad. Un uso y mantenimiento adecuados le 
permitirán disfrutar de un rendimiento óptimo del producto durante un largo 
período de tiempo.

Si almacena la base del asiento de niños para coches cuando esté mojada, 
podría crearse moho en la misma.
Después de haber estado expuesto a condiciones húmedas, seque el 
producto con un paño de tacto suave y permita que se seque antes de 
guardarlo.
Guarde la base del asiento de niños para coches en un lugar seco y seguro.
No deje el asiento de niños para coches expuesto a los rayos solares 
durante períodos prolongados ya que algunos tejidos podrían desteñirse.

MANTENIMIENTO
Inspeccione la base del asiento de niños para coches con regularidad y 
asegúrese de que no presente índices de ningún tipo de daño. En caso de 
que cualquiera de los componentes de este producto estuviera dañado, 
deje de utilizarlo.



Cuando instale la base del asiento de niños para coches en el asiento del 
vehículo, compruebe con regularidad la instalación y colocación de la base 
del asiento de niños para coches a fin de asegurarse de que la unidad esté 
bien fijada y el arnés no esté ni retorcido ni sufra ninguna obstrucción.
Cuando limpie la base y asiento de niños para coches, NO la desmonte ni 
intente desmontarla. Hacerlo será innecesario y peligroso.

LIMPIEZA
Las piezas y partes de plástico y de metal deberán limpiarse con una 
esponja suave, agua tibia y un detergente de dureza mínima. 
No limpie nunca la unidad con limpiadores abrasivos, o basados en 
amoníaco, lejía o alcoholes.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
1. CONOCIMIENTOS BÁSICOS ACERCA DE LA BASE DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS  
    PARA COCHES
1 Base del asiento de niños para coches
2 Barra anti-rebote
3 Botón de liberación
4 Pata de apoyo delantera
5 Cierres del asiento de niños para coches
6 Brazos de bloqueo ISOFIX
7 Indicador de conexión ISOFIX
8 Guías ISOFIX

2. PREPARACIÓN PARA LA INSTALACIÓN DE LA BASE DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS    
    PARA COCHES
Ponga cabeza abajo la base del asiento de niños para coche.
Despliegue la barra anti-rebote (a).
Despliegue los dos brazos de bloqueo ISOFIX (b).
Despliegue la pata de apoyo delantero hasta que quede bloqueada en su 
posición (c).

3. INSTALACIÓN DE LAS GUÍAS ISOFIX
ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que su vehículo disponga de puntos de 
anclaje ISOFIX.
Consulte la lista de vehículos que aparece en estas instrucciones para saber 
en qué parte de su vehículo podrá instalar la base de asiento de niños para 
coche.
Localice los puntos de anclaje ISOFIX. Estos acostumbran a estar situados 
entre la base del asiento del vehículo y el respaldo. En caso de duda, por 



favor consulte el manual de instrucciones del vehículo.
Inserte las dos guías de plástico ISOFIX y engánchelas a los puntos de 
anclaje ISOFIX del vehículo (a). Las guías de plástico pueden ayudarle a 
identificar los puntos de anclaje ISOFIX del vehículo y facilitarle la instalación. 
También pueden ayudarle a proteger el asiento de su vehículo.

4. INSTALACIÓN DE LA BASE DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES EN EL 
    ASIENTO DEL VEHÍICULO
Coloque la base del asiento de niños para coches sobre el asiento del 
vehículo.
Alinee los brazos de bloqueo ISOFIX con las guías ISOFIX. Empuje la base 
del asiento de niños para coches y tírelo hacia atrás (a) hasta que oiga que 
cada uno de los brazos de bloqueo hace un ‘clic’.
Si los brazos de bloqueo están correctamente ubicados, los indicadores de 
conexión ISOFIX situados en el lateral de los brazos de bloqueo serán de 
color verde (b).
Estire la base del asiento de niños para coches ligeramente hacia atrás y 
compruebe que esté bien fijada al asiento del vehículo.

5. EXTENSIÓN DE LA PATA DE APOYO DELANTERA
Comprima el botón de ajuste de la pata de apoyo delantera (a) y suba (b) o 
baje (c) la pata de apoyo delantera para que entre en contacto con el suelo 
del vehículo.
Suelte el botón del ajustador una vez que la pata de apoyo delantera esté 
en la posición correcta.
Estire de la pata de apoyo delantera hacia abajo hasta que quede bloquea-
da en su posición.
ADVERTENCIA: No coloque la pata de apoyo delantera sobre una de las 
tapas del compartimiento de almacenaje del suelo. La pata de apoyo 
delantera DEBERÁ estar en pleno contacto con el suelo del vehículo (d).
ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que la pata de apoyo delantera no levante la 
base de la superficie del asiento del vehículo.

6. INSTALACIÓN DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES EN LA BASE DEL 
    ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES
Con el asa del asiento de niños para coche en posición de transporte, ponga 
el asiento de niños para coches sobre la base del asiento de niños para 
coches mirando en dirección hacia atrás.
Empuje el asiento de niños para coches hacia delante hasta que las varillas 
de fijación estén activadas y cada uno de los cierres haya hecho un ‘clic’.



Levante el asiento de niños para coches para asegurarse de que todos los 
elementos de bloqueo estén bien acoplados.
Atención: Si el asiento de niños para coches está correctamente instalado, las 
rayas amarillas (a) situadas en la superficie superior de la base del asiento 
de niños para coches deberán quedar ocultadas por el asiento de niños para 
coches (b).

7. EXTRACCIÓN DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES DE LA BASE DEL 
    ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES
Pulse el botón de liberación (a) y, simultáneamente, eleve el asiento de niños 
para coches separándolo de la base del asiento de niños para coches (b).

8. EXTRACCIÓN DE LA BASE DEL ASIENTO DE NIÑOS PARA COCHES DEL 
    ASIENTO DEL VEHÍICULO
Vuelva a estirar los botones de liberación de los brazos de bloqueo ISOFIX 
(a) y, a continuación, estire la base del asiento de niños para coches hasta 
extraerla de las guías ISOFIX (b).
La base del asiento de niños para coches ya puede extraerse del asiento del 
vehículo.



GUIDE D’UTILISATEUR
Merci d’avoir choisi un produit Koochi. Veuillez prendre le temps de lire les 
indications de sécurité importantes détaillées ci-dessous. Cela vous assurera 
plusieurs années d’utilisation satisfaisante et sécurisée.
Le manuel d’instructions doit être soigneusement conservé avec le siège auto 
pour enfant, tout au long de sa période d’utilisation : Une poche est située à 
l’arrière du siège auto Upstart pour y ranger le manuel d’instructions.
Ce produit est uniquement compatible avec le siège auto Upstart (vendu 
séparément). 

SÉCURITÉ : PRENDRE NOTE
AVERTISSEMENT : LA SÉCURITÉ D’UN ENFANT RELÈVE DE VOTRE 
RESPONSABILITÉ

• Lorsqu’elle est utilisée avec le siège auto Upstart, cette combinaison est   
 approuvée pour le groupe de masse 0+ qui est adapté au transport en   
 voiture d’enfants jusqu’à 13 kg (environ 15 mois).
AVERTISSEMENT : Après un accident, il est conseillé de remplacer le siège 
auto pour enfant ainsi que la base.
AVERTISSEMENT : NE JAMAIS utiliser la base du siège auto pour enfant  sur 
un siège orienté vers les côtés.
AVERTISSEMENT : NE JAMAIS utiliser la base du siège auto pour enfant sur 
un siège passager sans désactiver l’airbag.
AVERTISSEMENT : TOUJOURS attacher votre enfant avec le harnais de 
sécurité lors de l’utilisation du siège auto pour enfant.
AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS tenter de démonter, modifier ou ajouter des 
pièces au siège auto pour enfant et à la base, ni même de modifier le 
mécanisme ou l’utilisation des ceintures de votre véhicule.
AVERTISSEMENT : Toutes les parties rigides ou pièces en plastique du siège 
auto pour enfant et la base doivent être situées ou installées de sorte à ne 
pas être bloquées par un siège amovible ou dans la porte d’un véhicule 
pendant son utilisation au quotidien.

IMPORTANT : CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR RÉFÉRENCE 
FUTURE.
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.
La sécurité de votre enfant peut être en 
danger si vous ne suivez pas ces instructions

F



AVERTISSEMENT : Si des points d’appui de charge autres que ceux décrits 
dans les instructions sont utilisés, cela peut réduire significativement les
facultés de protection du siège d’auto pour enfant et la base.

• Le siège auto pour enfant doit toujours être placé et sécurisé par le pied de  
 support à l’avant.
• La boucle du siège auto pour enfant a été conçue pour être détachée 
 rapidement en cas d’urgence. ELLE N’A PAS DE SÉCURITÉ ENFANT. Les  
 enfants les plus curieux peuvent trouver comment détacher la boucle. Il   
 est de votre responsabilité de prévenir l’enfant de ne pas jouer avec ainsi  
 qu’avec toute autre pièce du siège auto. 
• Ne jamais utiliser des pièces de rechange autres que celles approuvées par  
 Koochi. 
• Bien sécuriser les bagages et objets pouvant causer des blessures à   
 l’occupant du siège auto pour enfant en cas d’accident.
• Ne placer aucun objet de type serviette ou coussin sous la base du siège  
 auto pour enfant. Cela pourrait nuire à l’efficacité du siège auto pour enfant  
 en cas d’accident.
• Ne placer aucun objet dans l’espace pour les pieds situé devant la base du  
 siège auto pour enfant.
• Koochi met en garde contre l’achat ou la vente de siège auto ou de base  
 de seconde main. Plusieurs sièges vendus dans de petites annonces locales  
 ou à l’occasion de brocantes ont été reconnus dangereux. 
• Couvrir la base du siège auto pour enfant lorsqu’elle est exposée au soleil  
 sur une période prolongée ; la surface de la base du siège pour enfant   
 peut devenir très chaude. Vérifier la surface de la base du siège auto pour  
 enfant avant de placer votre enfant dans le siège. 
• La sécurité est garantie uniquement lorsque la base du siège auto pour   
 enfant est placée conformément à ces instructions. 
• Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec ou ajuster la base du siège auto.
• NOTE : La base du siège auto peut marquer l’assise du siège du 
 véhicule. Koochi ne sera pas tenu responsable des dommages ou   
 marques causés sur l’assise du siège du véhicule.



NOTICE:
1. Ceci est un DISPOSITIF DE RETENUE POUR ENFANT ISOFIX. Il est con  
 forme à la série 04 d’amendements au Règlement n°44 pour une utilisation  
 régulière dans un véhicule ; il est adapté aux systèmes d’ancrage ISOFIX.
2. Il sera installé dans les véhicules disposant de places homologuées   
 ISOFIX (comme indiqué dans le manuel du véhicule), en fonction de la 
 catégorie du siège auto pour enfant et du dispositif.
 Il est recommandé de vérifier la compatibilité du dispositif avec le 
 véhicule concerné avant toute installation. La liste des véhicules 
 compatibles est disponible au dos du manuel d’instructions ou sur notre  
 site Internet : http://cosat.to/Upstartbasecompatibility  
3. Lorsqu’il est installé avec le siège auto Upstart, ce dispositif convient au  
 groupe de masse et à la catégorie de taille ISOFIX suivants : Groupe 0+  
 (0 – 13 kg), Classe C.
4. Ne jamais utiliser le siège auto pour enfant sur un siège avec airbag   
 activé. 
5. En cas de doute, contacter le fabricant du dispositif de retenue pour   
 enfant ou le revendeur.

SOIN
La base de votre siège auto pour enfant a été conçue pour répondre à des 
normes de sécurité et, avec l’utilisation et l’entretien appropriés, elle pourra 
être utilisée pendant des années, sans aucun souci d’utilisation.
Le rangement de la base d’un siège auto humide favorisera la formation de 
moisissures.
Ranger la base de votre siège auto pour enfant dans un endroit sec et 
sécurisé.

ENTRETIEN
Vérifier régulièrement la présence de dommages sur la base du siège pour 
enfant. Stopper l’utilisation du produit en cas d’endommagement d’un des 
composants.
Lorsqu’elle est montée sur le siège du véhicule, vérifiez la base du siège 
d’auto pour enfant régulièrement afin de s’assurer que le montage est 
sécurisé et le harnais du siège auto pour enfant n’est pas obstrué ou tordu.
NE PAS séparer, ou tenter de séparer, le siège auto de sa base lors du 
nettoyage. Il n’est pas nécessaire et dangereux de le faire.



NETTOYAGE
Les pièces en plastique et en métal doivent être épongées avec de l’eau 
chaude et un détergent doux. Ne jamais nettoyer avec des détergents 
abrasifs, à base d’ammoniaque, de javel ou d’alcool.

UTILISATION
1. APPRENDRE À CONNAÎTRE LA BASE DU SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT
1 Base du siège auto pour enfant
2 Barre anti rebond
3 Bouton de déverrouillage
4 Pied de support avant
5 Verrous du siège auto pour enfant
6 Bras de sécurité ISOFIX
7 Témoin de connexion ISOFIX
8 Glissières ISOFIX

2. PRÉPARER LA BASE DU SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT À SON INSTALLATION
Retourner la base du siège auto pour enfant.
Déplier la barre anti-rebond (a).
Déplier les deux bras de sécurité ISOFIX (b).
Déplier le pied de support avant jusqu’à ce qu’il se verrouille en place (c).

3. UTILISATION DES GLISSIÈRES ISOFIX
AVERTISSEMENT : S’assurer que le véhicule a des points d’ancrage ISOFIX.
Se reporter à la liste de véhicules dans ces instructions pour obtenir des 
informations sur l’emplacement adapté à la base du siège d’auto pour 
enfant.
Localiser les points d’ancrage ISOFIX du véhicule. Ils se trouvent généralement 
entre la base du siège du véhicule et le dossier. En cas de doute, consulter le 
manuel du véhicule.
Insérer les deux glissières ISOFIX en plastique et les accrocher aux points 
d’ancrage ISOFIX du véhicule (a). Les glissières en plastique peuvent aider à 
identifier les points d’ancrage ISOFIX du véhicule et faciliter l’installation. Elles 
peuvent également aider à protéger le siège du véhicule.

4. INSTALLER LA BASE DU SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT SUR LE SIÈGE DU VÉHICULE
Placer la base du siège auto pour enfant sur le siège du véhicule. Aligner 
les bras de sécurité ISOFIX à l’aide des glissières ISOFIX. Pousser la base du 
siège auto vers l’arrière (a) jusqu’à entendre un « clic » sur chaque bras de 
sécurité.
Si les bras de sécurité sont correctement installés, la couleur des témoins de 



connexion ISOFIX sur le côté des bras de sécurité deviendront verts (b).
Tirer légèrement la base du siège auto vers l’arrière pour s’assurer qu’elle est 
solidement fixée au siège du véhicule.

5. ÉTENDRE LE PIED DE SUPPORT AVANT
Presser le bouton de réglage du pied de support avant (a) et lever (b) ou 
baisser (c) le pied de support avant afin qu’il soit fermement en contact avec 
le plancher du véhicule.
Relâcher le bouton de réglage lorsque le pied de support avant est dans la 
bonne position.
Tirer l’extrémité du pied de support avant vers le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il se 
bloque en position.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas placer le pied de support avant sur le couvercle 
d’un compartiment de rangement sur le plancher. Le pied de support avant 
DOIT être complètement et fermement en contact avec le plancher du 
véhicule (d).
AVERTISSEMENT : S’assurer que le pied de support avant ne soulève pas la 
base de la surface du siège de véhicule.

6. INSTALLER LE SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT SUR LA BASE DU SIÈGE AUTO   
    POUR ENFANT
En plaçant la poignée du siège auto pour enfant en position de transport, 
installer le siège auto, tourné vers l’arrière, sur la base du siège auto pour 
enfant.
Pousser le siège auto pour enfant jusqu’à ce que les tiges de fixation soient 
enclenchées et qu’un «clic» soit entendu dans chaque verrou.
Soulever le siège auto pour enfant pour s’assurer que tous les verrous sont 
bien enclenchés.
Note : Si le siège auto est correctement monté, les bandes jaunes (a) à la 
surface de la base du siège auto pour enfant sont masquées par le siège 
auto lui-même (b).

7. ENLEVER LE SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT DE SA BASE
Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage (a) et, simultanément, soulever le 
siège auto pour enfant hors de la base du siège auto pour enfant (b).

8. ÔTER LA BASE DU SIÈGE AUTO POUR ENFANT DU VÉHICULE
Tirer les boutons de déverrouillage sur les bras de sécurité ISOFIX (a), puis 
ôtez la base du siège auto pour enfant des glissières ISOFIX (b).
La base du siège auto pour enfant peut à présent être ôtée du siège de 
véhicule.



 ALFA ROMEO
 156 -156 Sport Wagon 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 159 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 159 Wagon 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 GT 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Brera 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Mi.To 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 AUDI 
 A2 (4 seats) 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A2 (5 seats) 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A3, S3, (AB 1) 1997 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A3, (AB 2) 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A3, Sportback 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A3 Cabrio 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4, S4, Limousine, Avant  1998 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4, S4, Limousine, Avant 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4, S4,RS4, Limo, Avant 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4 Limousine 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4 Avant 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4 Cabrio 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S4 Cabrio 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A4 Cabrio 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S4 Cabrio 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A5 (2 doors) 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A5 Cabrio 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A5 Sportback 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S5 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3

VEHICLE FITTING LIST
This child Restraint is classified for Semi-universal use and is suitable for fixing 
into the seat positions of the following cars: 
LISTA DE COMPATIBILIDAD
Este sistema de retención infantil se clasifica para uso semi-universal y es 
apto para ser instalado en los asientos de los coches siguientes:
LA LISTE DE COMPATIBLE
Ce dispositif de retenue est classé pour une utilisation demi-universel et 
convient à la fixation dans les positions assises des véhicules suivants:

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 AUDI (cont’d)
 A6, Avant 2001-2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A6 Limousine 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3 
 A6 Avant, all road 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 A8 (4 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Q5 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Q7 (5 doors)  2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 RS4 Cabrio (3 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S3 (3 doors) 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S5 Cabrio 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 TT (3 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 TT Roadster 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 3
 TTS 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 3
	 BMW
 1 Series 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 1 Series Coupe 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 1 Series Cabrio 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 3 Series 1998 8	 3  8	 3	 Check*
 3 Series Cabrio 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 3 Series Touring 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X1 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X3 (5 doors) 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X5 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X5 (5 doors) 1999-2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X6 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 5 Series (5 doors) 2004-2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 5 Series GT 2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 5 Series Touring 2004-2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 Series Coupe 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 Series Cabrio 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 7 Series 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Mini Cooper 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Mini Cooper Cabrio 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Mini 2ND GEN. 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Mini Club Man 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 CADILLAC 
 CTS 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 CHRYSLER
 Voyager 2001 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Grand voyager 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 PT Cruiser 2000 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 300 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 300C 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Jeep Grand CH. 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Crossfire  2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Viper  2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sebring  2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Dodge Caliber  2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Dodge Nitro 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Dodge Avenger 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Dodge Dakota 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Jeep Cherokee 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Jeep Commander 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CITROEN
 Berlingo 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Berlingo Multi Space 2009 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 C1 (5 doors, 4seater) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C2 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C3 (5 doors) 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C3 Picasso 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C4 (5 doors) 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C4 Picasso 2007 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 C4 Grand Picasso 2006 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 C5 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C8 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C -Crosser 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Nemo 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 DACIA
 Logan MCV 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sandero 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Logan Pick Up 2008 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Duster 2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 DAIHATSU
 Sirion 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Cuore, Charade 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Compact Wagon 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Terios 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Trevis 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
  DAEWOO/CHEVROLET
 Kalos 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Cruze 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Epica 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Matiz 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 HHR 2009-2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Lacetti 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Nubira 2004-2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Nubira Combi 2004-2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 FIAT
 500 (2007) 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 500 CC 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Punto 188 (3+5 D) 2003-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Punto EVO (5 doors) 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Multipla 2004-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Panda 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sedici 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 8	
 Stilo (5 doors) 2001-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Idea (5 doors) 2003-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ulysse 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Croma (5 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Croma Combi 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Bravo 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Doblo 2010 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 Fiorino Qubo 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 FORD
 KA 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fiesta ( 3+5 Doors) 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fiesta ( 3D, 5D, ST) 2001 8	 8  8	 8	 8

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 

 FORD (cont’d)
 Focus C-MAX (5D) 2003 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Focus (5 doors) 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Focus 2005-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Focus CABRIO 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Focus COUPE 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Focus ST (3 doors) 2004 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Fusion 2005 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Galaxy 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Kuga 2008 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Maverick 2000-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Mondeo 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 Check*
 Mondeo CD 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ranger Double Cab 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S-MAX 2006 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Tourneo Connect 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tourneo Connect 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 HONDA
 Accord Tourer 2002-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Accord 4dr & 5dr 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 City (4 doors) 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Civic 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CR-V 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CR-V 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 FR-V (6 seats) 2004 3	 3  8	 3	 3
 Jazz 2002 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Insight 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 HYUNDAI
 Alto V 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Getz 2002-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 i10 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 i20 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 i30 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 i30CW 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 iX55 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 

 HYUNDAI (cont’d)
 Tiburon 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Matrix 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Elantra 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Santa Fe Type SM 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Santa Fe Type CM 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sonata i40 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Terracan 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tucson 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 XG250, XG300, XG350 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 H1 Travel 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 INFINITY
 P53B 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 P53C 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 D53A 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 L53A 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 JAGUAR
 S-Type 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 XJ -Type 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X-Type 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 Check*
 XJ-Type 2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 JEEP
 Wrangler 2006 8	 8  3	 8	 3
 Commander 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Grand Cherokee 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Compass D 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 KIA
 Carens 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Carnival, Sedona, Typ UP  2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Carnival Typ VQ 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ceed  2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ceed 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ceed SW 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Proceed 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3

 

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 KIA (cont’d)
 Magentis, Optima Typ GE 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3 
 Magentis Typ MG 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Picanto 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Rio 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Opirus 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Opirus FL 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sorento 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sorento FL 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sportage 2004-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 LAND ROVER
 Discovery 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Freelander 2  2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Range Rover 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Range Rover Sport 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 LANCIA
 Musa 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Phedra 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ypsilon  2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Thesis 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Delta 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 LEXUS
 IS 200/300 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 IS 250/220d 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 GS300/430/LS400 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 LS460 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 RX300/400h 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 RX 350 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 LS 460 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 IS-F 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 MAZDA
 2 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 2 (4 doors) 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 2 (2 doors) 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3 

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 

 MAZDA (cont’d)
 3 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 3MPS 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 323F 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 5 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 Sedan 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 Hatchback 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 6 Kombi 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Demio 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 MPV 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Premacy 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CX7 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 RX8 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 MX5 (TYP NB) 1998-2005 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 MASERATI
 Grand Turismo 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Quadroporte 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 MERCEDES
 A-Class 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 Check*
 B-Class 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 R 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C-Class 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C MODEL T 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 E-Class 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 E 300T/TD 1985-2002 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 E COUPE 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 E MODEL T 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 G 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S-Class 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CLK 2002 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 CLK 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 M-Class 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 GL 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 GLK 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 

 MERC (cont’d)
 CLS 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 ML 1997 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Vaneo 2001-2005 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 SL 2001 8	 8	 8	 8	 8
 Vito 2006 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 MITSUBISHI
 Colt (5 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Colt (3 doors) 2004-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Grandis 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Lancer 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 OUTLANDER 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Lancer/Evolution 01/2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Lancer SALOON 02/2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Lancer Sport back 08/2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 L200 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Pajero V80 02/2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 NISSAN
 Almera 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Micra 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3  
 Micra CC 2005 8	 8	 8	 8	 8
 Primera Hatchback 1999 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Primera Sedan/Saloon 1999 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 X-Trail 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Murano 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Pathfinder 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Navara King Cab 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Navara Double Cab 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Navara 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Patrol 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Qashqai 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Qashqai +2 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tilda Hatchback 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tilda Sedan/Saloon 2007 8	 8	 8	 8	 8
 Note 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3 

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 NISSAN (cont’d)
 Note 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Infiniti EX 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Infiniti FX 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Infiniti G Sedan 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Infiniti 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 OPEL/VAUXHALL
 Astra 03/2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Astra Twin Top 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Astra Caravan 09/2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Astra GTC 02/2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Astra Cabrio IT 02/2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corsa C 2000-2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corsa (3+5 doors) 09/2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corsa D (OPC) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corsa D (5 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Meriva A 05/03-05/2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Meriva B 2010 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Agila 09/2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Insighia 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Insignia ST 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Agila 03/2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Zafira (5 doors) 1999-2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Zafira B 06/2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Combo C 09/2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Vectra (4 doors) 02/2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Vectra C (5 doors) 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Insiania 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Insiania ST 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Signum 02/2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Antara 11/2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 PEUGEOT
 106 03/2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 107 (2 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 206 SW 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3  

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 PEUGEOT (cont’d)
 206 CC (convertible) 2000-2007 8	 8	 8	 8	 3
 207 (2 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 207 (3+5 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 207 CC 2006 8	 8	 8	 8	 3  
 207 SW 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 307 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 307 SW 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 307 SW (5 doors) 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 307 CC  2003-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 308 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 308 CC 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 308 SW 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 308 Crossover 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 407 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 406 Limousine 04/2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 4007 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 407 SW 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 5008 09/2009 8	 8  8	 3	 3
 607 04/2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 807 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 Partner (5 doors) 1996 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 Partner Tepee 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 PONTIAC
 GRAND AM (4 doors) 1998-2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 PORSCHE
 CAYENNE 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 PANAMERA 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 RENAULT
 CLIO 1998-2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CLIO (4 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CLIO (3 doors) 1998-2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CLIO (4 doors) 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CLIO GRANDTOUR 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Espace 2003 8	 3  3	 3	 3 

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 RENAULT (cont’d)
 Grand Espace 2002-2008 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 Kangoo 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Kangoo Be Top 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Koleos 2008 8	 8  8	 8	 8
 Laguna 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Megane 2002-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Megane  2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Megane Grandtour 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Modus 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Grande Modus 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Scenic 2003 8	 8  8	 8	 3
 Scenic 2009 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 Grande Scenic 2009 8	 8  3	 8	 3
 Twingo 2003-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Twingo 09/2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Vel Satis 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Vel Satis (5 doors) 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 SAAB
 9-3 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 9-5  8	 3  8	 3	 Check*

	 SEAT
 Altea Fr, Freetrack 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Altea XL 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Alhambra 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Alhambra 2001 8	 3  3	 3	 3
 Exeo 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ibiza 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ibiza 6J 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Leon 1999 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Toledo 1999 8	 3  8	 3	 3
	 SKODA
 Fabia 1997-2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fabia 1999-12/2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fabia ll 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 SKODA (cont’d)
 Octavia 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Octavia 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3  
 Octavia 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Octavia Estate 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Roomster 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Superb 2006-2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Superb 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Yeti 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 SMART
 Fourfour 2004-2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fortwo ll 2003 8	 8  8	 8	 8

	 SUBARU
 Forester  2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Impreza 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Impreza 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Legacy Outback 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Legacy 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Outback 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tribecca 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 SUZUKI
 Grand Vitara 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Ignis 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3  
 Liana 2004-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Swift 4th Gen. 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Splash 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 SX 4 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 TOYOTA
 Auris (5 doors) 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Avensis (5 doors) 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Avensis 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Avensis Verso 2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Aygo (5 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corolla Combi 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3  

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 TOYOTA (cont’d)
 Corolla (5 doors) 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Corolla Verso 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 IQ 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Land Cruiser 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Previa 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Prius 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Rav 4 (5 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Urban Cruiser 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Yaris 1999-2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Yaris 2nd Gen. 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 VOLVO
 C 30 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 C 70 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 CX 70 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S 40 2003-2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S 80 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 S 80 (TYP AS) 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 V 40 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 V 50 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 V 70 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 V 70 Combi 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 XC 60 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 XC 70 2000 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 XC90 (5+7 Seats) 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3

	 VW
 Bora 1999-2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Caddy Life 2004 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Eos 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Fox 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Gold lll Cabrio 1998-2001 8	 3  8	 3	 8
 Gold V Plus 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf lV Variant 1996-2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf V (3+5 doors) 2003 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf V (R32) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX



 VW (cont’d)
 Golf V GTI (5 doors) 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf V Variant 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf Vl  2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf Vl Plus 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Golf V Variant 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Jetta V 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 New Beetle 1998 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 New Beetle Cabrio 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Passat 1998 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Passat Variant 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Passat CC 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Phaeton 2002 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Polo lll Variant 1999-2001 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Polo lV 2001-2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Polo (3+5 doors) 2005 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Polo Cross 2006 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Polo V 2009 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Scirocco lll 2008 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Sharan 1998 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 Tiguan 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3  
 Touareg 2007 8	 3  8	 3	 3
 

Check*: Please ensure your vehicle is equipped with ISOFIX anchoring prior to 
your purchase.
Check*: Asegúrese de que su vehículo está equipado con ISOFIX de anclaje 
antes de su compra.
Check*: Se il vous plaît vous assurer que votre véhicule est équipé d’ancrage 
ISOFIX avant votre achat.

• Car Make & Model
•Fabricante de

automóviles & Modelo
•Constructeur automobile 

& Modèle

•Since

•Descde

•Depuis

• Passenger Seat (Front)
•Asiento de Pasajeros 

(Delante)
•Siège Passage

(Avant)

• Rear Seat (Left)
•Asiento de Atrás  

(Derecho)
•Siège Arrière

(Droite)

• Rear Seat (Centre)
•Asiento de atrás  

(Oriente)
•Siège Arrière

(Moyen)

• Rear Seat (Right)
•Asiento de atrás 

(Izquierdo)
•Siège Arrière 

(Gauche)

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX

•ISOFIX
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